80 percent rate of business failure, in Nigeria the 

estimated SMEs failure is as many as 80% within the 

five years of operation, according to STANBIC IBTC 

findings and experts also corroborate these assertions of 

80% business failure in Nigeria as reported by Olubiyi 

(2020).From punch.com, two hundred and seventy two 

(272) firms shot down in one year, in 2016, 

brandspurng.com (2018) some 50 corporations that failed 

to innovate, is a mindset that puts any company at risk of 

failure, especially for the smart manufacturing business, 

predicted 2796 failures by Researchgate (2018).